member of such governing board shall continue in office until his existing term expires, when a successor shall be appointed for a full term as provided in section 43.26, or in section 43.36. If by the appointment of such succeeding member, the number of members of such board would become larger than provided for in section 43.26, no such appointment shall be made.

SECTION 43. Chapters 7 laws of 1878; 152 laws of 1879; 60, 328 and 329 laws of 1882; 433 and 521 laws of 1887; 41 laws of 1895; 111 and 168 laws of 1897; 135 and 426 laws of 1905; 50 laws of 1907; 354 laws of 1909; 93, 94, 99, 109 and 430 laws of 1911; 296 laws of 1913; 196 laws of 1917; and 342 laws of 1919, so far as they are inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 43a. Nothing in sections 23 to 43, inclusive, of this act, shall be construed to change or amend the original organic and charter powers, nor affect the property of the various boards and commissions herein referred to, except to continue said boards and commissions as heretofore provided herein.

Section 44. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 23, 1921.

No. 253, A.]

[Published July 5, 1921.

CHAPTER 453.

AN ACT to create paragraph (g) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the building of a new east wing to the main building at the Whitewater normal school, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes to read: (20.38) (11) (g) On July 1, 1921, fifty thousand dollars; and on July 1, 1922, two hundred thousand dollars for the building and equipment of a new east wing to the main building.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1921.